
24659-2026 Page 1/5

See the notice on TED website

24659-2026 - Result
Hungary – Professional services for the gas industry – Lyukbővítési szerviz szolgáltatás 
beszerzése-2021
OJ S 9/2026 14/01/2026
Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Services

1. Buyer

1.1.  Buyer
Official name: Magyar Földgáztároló Zártkörűen Működő Részvénytársaság
Email: maka@mfgt.hu
Legal type of the buyer: Body governed by public law
Activity of the contracting authority: Economic affairs
Activity of the contracting entity: Production, transport or distribution of gas or heat

2. Procedure

2.1.  Procedure
Title: Lyukbővítési szerviz szolgáltatás beszerzése-2021
Description: Vállalkozási keretmegállapodás a Magyar Földgáztároló Zrt. részére CH kutak 
kútmunkálataihoz lyukbővítési szerviz szolgáltatások beszerzése - 2024 Rendszeres 
eredménytájékoztató 2025 Q4 negyedév
Procedure identifier: 9c6f6a50-4f10-4da3-a197-249cd5d832a3
Previous notice: 266639-2025
Internal identifier: EKR000490362025
Type of procedure: Negotiated with prior publication of a call for competition / competitive with 
negotiation

2.1.1.  Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 76100000 Professional services for the gas industry

2.1.2.  Place of performance
Town: Nagyhegyes
Postcode: 4064
Country subdivision (NUTS): Hajdú-Bihar (HU321)
Country: Hungary

2.1.3.  Value
Estimated value excluding VAT: 40 000 000,00 HUF

2.1.4.  General information
Additional information: 1) A hirdetményben közölt szerződés megkötésére keretmegállapodás 
alapján közvetlen lehívással került sor. A KM alapján az elszámolás a KM egységárai alapján 
tételesen történik, így a teljesítés értéke a hirdetményben közölttől eltérő lehet. 2) Ajánlattevő: 
Halliburton Company Germany Gmbh Magyarországi Fióktelepe, KKV besorolása: 
középvállalkozás
Legal basis: 

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/24659-2026
mailto:maka@mfgt.hu


24659-2026 Page 2/5

Directive 2014/25/EU

5. Lot

5.1.  Lot: LOT-0001
Title: Lyukbővítés szerviz szolg közvetlen lehívás 2025Q4
Description: Lyukbővítési szerviz szolgáltatás beszerzése-2024 keretmegállapodás terhére 
kiadott közvetlen megrendelés (lehívás) összesítés 2025. Q4 negyedévében: Lyukbővítés 
szerviz szolgáltatás biztosítása a PSZ-52 és HSZ-202 kutak kútmunkálatai során.
Internal identifier: EKR000490362025/1

5.1.1.  Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 76000000 Services related to the oil and gas industry

5.1.2.  Place of performance
Town: Nagyhegyes
Postcode: 4064
Country subdivision (NUTS): Hajdú-Bihar (HU321)
Country: Hungary

5.1.3.  Estimated duration
Start date: 01/10/2025
Duration end date: 31/12/2025

5.1.5.  Value
Estimated value excluding VAT: 40 000 000,00 HUF

5.1.6.  General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

5.1.7.  Strategic procurement
Aim of strategic procurement: No strategic procurement
Green Procurement Criteria: No Green Public Procurement criteria

5.1.10.  Award criteria
Criterion: 
Type: Quality
Description: Szakmai ajánlat műszaki színvonala / Technical level of the technical tender
Category of award weight criterion: Weight (points, exact)
Award criterion number: 30,00
Criterion: 
Type: Price
Description: Nettó ajánlati ár
Category of award weight criterion: Weight (points, exact)
Award criterion number: 70,00

5.1.15.  Techniques
Framework agreement: 
Framework agreement, without reopening of competition
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: 
No dynamic purchase system



24659-2026 Page 3/5

Electronic auction: no

5.1.16.  Further information, mediation and review
Review organisation: Közbeszerzési Hatóság Közbeszerzési Döntőbizottság
Information about review deadlines: A Kbt 148. § szerint
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure: Magyar 
Földgáztároló Zártkörűen Működő Részvénytársaság
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures: Közbeszerzési Hatóság 
Közbeszerzési Döntőbizottság

6. Results

Value of all contracts awarded in this notice: 40 000 000,00 HUF

6.1.  Result lot identifier: LOT-0001
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

6.1.2.  Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: Halliburton Company Germany Gmbh Magyarországi Fióktelepe
Tender: 
Tender identifier: EKR001877762025/0001
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0001
Value of the tender: 40 000 000,00 HUF
The tender was ranked: yes
Rank in the list of winners: 1
The tender is a variant: no
Subcontracting: No
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 4000791495
Date on which the winner was chosen: 01/10/2025
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 02/01/2026
The contract is awarded within a framework agreement: yes
Notice that created the framework agreement: 266639-2025

6.1.4.  Statistical information
Summary of the review requests the buyer received: 
Number of complainants: 0
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Requests to participate
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 0
Type of received submissions: Tenders
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 1
Type of received submissions: Tenders submitted electronically
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 1
Type of received submissions: Tenders from micro tenderers
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 0
Type of received submissions: Tenders from small tenderers
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 0
Type of received submissions: Tenders from medium tenderers
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 1



24659-2026 Page 4/5

Type of received submissions: Tenders from micro, small or medium tenderers
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 1
Type of received submissions: Tenders from tenderers registered in other European Economic 
Area countries than the country of the buyer
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 0
Type of received submissions: Tenders from tenders registered in countries outside of the 
European Economic Area
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 0
Type of received submissions: Tenders verified and inadmissible
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 0
Type of received submissions: Tenders verified and inadmissible because of an abnormally 
low price or cost
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 0
Type of received submissions: Tenders for which it has not been verified if they are admissible 
or inadmissible
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 0

8. Organisations

8.1.  ORG-0001
Official name: Magyar Földgáztároló Zártkörűen Működő Részvénytársaság
Registration number: 12543317244
Postal address: Váci Út 144-150
Town: Budapest
Postcode: 1138
Country subdivision (NUTS): Budapest (HU110)
Country: Hungary
Contact point: Mák András
Email: maka@mfgt.hu
Telephone: +36 205663503
Internet address: https://www.mfgt.mvm.hu
Roles of this organisation: 
Buyer
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure

8.1.  ORG-0005
Official name: Halliburton Company Germany Gmbh Magyarországi Fióktelepe
Size of the economic operator: Medium
Registration number: 22248460241
Postal address: Károlyi Mihály Utca 12
Town: Budapest
Postcode: 1053
Country subdivision (NUTS): Budapest (HU110)
Country: Hungary
Email: tsg_ce@halliburton.com
Telephone: +40 727748940
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0001

mailto:maka@mfgt.hu
https://www.mfgt.mvm.hu
mailto:tsg_ce@halliburton.com


24659-2026 Page 5/5

8.1.  ORG-0002
Official name: Közbeszerzési Hatóság Közbeszerzési Döntőbizottság
Registration number: EKRSZ_40664534_2
Postal address: Riadó u. 5
Town: Budapest
Postcode: 1026
Country subdivision (NUTS): Budapest (HU110)
Country: Hungary
Email: dontobizottsag@kt.hu
Telephone: +36 18828592
Fax: +36 18828593
Internet address: https://kozbeszerzes.hu
Roles of this organisation: 
Review organisation
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures

8.1.  ORG-0004
Official name: Közbeszerzési Hatóság
Registration number: EKRSZ_40664534
Postal address: Riadó utca 5.
Town: Budapest
Postcode: 1026
Country subdivision (NUTS): Budapest (HU110)
Country: Hungary
Email: hirdetmeny@kt.hu
Telephone: +36 18828635
Internet address: https://kozbeszerzes.hu
Roles of this organisation: 
TED eSender

Notice information

Notice identifier/version: 4979f91a-f22c-4eb4-adab-34bf8722d61d  -  02
Form type: Result
Notice type: Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Notice subtype: 30
Notice dispatch date: 13/01/2026 08:45:52 (UTC+01:00) Central European Time, Western 
European Summer Time
Notice dispatch date (eSender): 10/01/2026 18:22:12 (UTC+01:00) Central European Time, 
Western European Summer Time
Languages in which this notice is officially available: Hungarian
Notice publication number: 24659-2026
OJ S issue number: 9/2026
Publication date: 14/01/2026

mailto:dontobizottsag@kt.hu
https://kozbeszerzes.hu
mailto:hirdetmeny@kt.hu
https://kozbeszerzes.hu

	1. Buyer
	1.1. Buyer
	2. Procedure
	2.1. Procedure
	2.1.1. Purpose
	2.1.2. Place of performance
	2.1.3. Value
	2.1.4. General information
	5. Lot
	5.1. Lot: LOT-0001
	5.1.1. Purpose
	5.1.2. Place of performance
	5.1.3. Estimated duration
	5.1.5. Value
	5.1.6. General information
	5.1.7. Strategic procurement
	5.1.10. Award criteria
	5.1.15. Techniques
	5.1.16. Further information, mediation and review
	6. Results
	6.1. Result lot identifier: LOT-0001
	6.1.2. Information about winners
	6.1.4. Statistical information
	8. Organisations
	8.1. ORG-0001
	8.1. ORG-0005
	8.1. ORG-0002
	8.1. ORG-0004
	Notice information

